TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Intersurgical Incorporated		03/21/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intersurgical Limited	
Street Address:	Crane House, Molly Millars Lane	
City:	Wokingham, Berkshire	
State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	ostal Code: RG41 2RZ	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1949051	INTERSURGICAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)507-2449

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-426-5553

Email: hiebert@samuelsTM.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy H. Hiebert

Address Line 1: Two International Place, 23rd Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-4104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GROOM WILKES

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004504 FRAME: 0220

900187336

CH & AND ON

Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy H. Hiebert			
Signature:	/Timothy H. Hiebert/			
Date:	03/24/2011			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment Intersurgical#page1.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004504 FRAME: 0221

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Intersurgical Incorporated, a New York corporation located at 417 Electronics Parkway, Liverpool, New York 13088, USA ("Assignor"), is the owner of the INTERSURGICAL mark and of U.S. Registration No. 1949051 dated January 16, 1996;

WHEREAS, Intersurgical Limited, a United Kingdom corporation located at Crane House, Molly Millars Lane, Wokingham, Berkshire RG41 2RZ, United Kingdom ("Assignee") wishes to acquire said mark together with the registration identified above and the goodwill of the business with which the mark is used:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the INTERSURGICAL mark, together with the registration identified above, the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used and the right to recover for past infringement of the mark.

INTERSURGICAL INCORPORATED

 $\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{V}}$

William P. Hope, III

Vice Port dent

(a corporate officer)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004504 FRAME: 0222

RECORDED: 03/24/2011